

No. 07-290

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

DICK ANTHONY HELLER,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF THE PARAGON FOUNDATION, INC.  
AS AMICUS CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

---

PAUL M. KIENZLE III  
*Counsel of Record*  
SCOTT & KIENZLE, P.A.  
Post Office Box 587  
Albuquerque, NM 87103-0587  
(505) 246-8600

*Counsel for  
The Paragon Foundation, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities .....	ii
Interest of Amicus Curiae.....	1
Summary of Argument .....	2
Argument .....	2
I. “THE RIGHT OF THE PEOPLE” TO KEEP AND BEAR ARMS EXISTED BE- FORE THE FORMATION OF ANY GOVERNMENT AND EXISTS NOT BE- CAUSE OF GOVERNMENT BUT IS PRESERVED BY IT .....	2
II. THE SECOND AMENDMENT MUST BE INTERPRETED IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE HISTORICAL USE OF ARMS BY INDIVIDUALS FOR SELF- DEFENSE, HUNTING, AND OTHER PRACTICAL PURPOSES.....	6
III. AN INDIVIDUAL RIGHT TO KEEP AND BEAR ARMS IS GOOD PUBLIC POLICY ...	7
Conclusion.....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Parker v. District of Columbia</i> , 478 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	6
<i>Robertson v. Baldwin</i> , 165 U.S. 275 (1897) .....	4
<i>United States v. Emerson</i> , 270 F.3d 203 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	6
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990).....	5

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const., Amend. I .....	4, 5
U.S. Const., Amend. II.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., Amend. IV .....	5
U.S. Const., Amend. V .....	4
U.S. Const., Amend. IX.....	5
U.S. Const., Amend. X.....	5

## OTHER AUTHORITY

Declaration of Independence.....	1, 3
James Madison, Notes for Speech In Congress Supporting Amendments (June 8, 1789), im- aged at <a href="http://www.loc.gov/exhibits/madison/images/vc11.jpg">http://www.loc.gov/exhibits/madison/ images/vc11.jpg</a> .....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

RULES

S. Ct. R. 37.3(a).....1  
S. Ct. R. 37.6 .....1

OTHER SOURCES

Louis L'Amour, *Heller With a Gun* (Bantam  
Reissue, May 2005) .....7
